Annex 1 Ref: 6thPHLG/MC-PA-GAS FORUM SEAT/01-08-2007

## PROCEDURAL ACT No. 2007/03

## OF THE PERMANENT HIGH LEVEL GROUP ON THE SEAT OF THE GAS FORUM OF THE ENERGY COMMUNITY

The Permanent High Level Group of the Energy Community,

Having regard to the Treaty Establishing the Energy Community, and in particular Articles 66 thereof,

Whereas the Ministerial Council decided on 29 June 2007 that the Gas Forum of the Energy Community shall meet in Maribor, Slovenia, and instructed the Permanent High Level Group to adopt the requisite Procedural Act,

HAS ADOPTED THIS PROCEDURAL ACT:

Article 1

The Energy Community Secretariat is hereby requested to undertake the necessary steps for the practical setting-up of the Gas Forum in cooperation with the competent Slovenian authorities and in consultation with the Presidency and the Vice-Presidency.

## Article 2

This Procedural Act enters into force on the day of its adoption.

Done in Vienna on 17 October 2007

For the PHLG

)